# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2656001

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY		

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PIVOTAL INVESTMENT PARTNERS I, L.P.	11/14/2013

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SOIL AND TOPOGRAPHY INFORMATION, LLC			
Street Address:	334 WEST MAIN STREET, SUITE 100			
City:	MADISON			
State/Country:	WISCONSIN			
Postal Code:	53703			

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6597992
Patent Number:	6959245
Patent Number:	7254485

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (206)359-9000

 Phone:
 303-291-2327

Email: jnewmaker@perkinscoie.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: JANET L. NEWMAKER
Address Line 1: PERKINS COIE LLP
Address Line 2: P.O. BOX 1247

Address Line 4: SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111-1247

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	009015-0081
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JANET NEWMAKER
Signature:	/Janet Newmaker/
	PATENT

502609564 REEL: 031823 FRAME: 0916

× \$120.00 6597992

Date:	12/19/2013
Total Attachments: 4 source=009015-0081 - Release from Pivota	I to STI#page2.tif I to STI#page3.tif

# RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE, dated as of November 14, 2013 (the "Effective Date"), is made by PIVOTAL INVESTMENT PARTNERS I, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership ("Pivotal").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement (the "Patent Security Agreement"), dated as of February 19, 2010, Soil and Topography Information, LLC ("STI LLC") granted to Pivotal a continuing first priority security interest in and to STI LLC's entire right title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently owned or subsequently acquired or created (all of which shall collectively be called the "Collateral"):

- (a) inventions or improvements disclosed in the applications for Letters Patents of the United States and other countries presently filed, as more particularly described in Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof, and all other applications both United States and foreign on said inventions or improvements and on any subsequent inventions and improvements disclosed in any applications for Letters Patent of the United States and other countries herein after in all cases including divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part and substitute applications regardless of whether said other applications are based upon the applications described on Schedule A in whole or in part and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained on any of such applications and in any reissue or extension of such patents ("Patents");
- (b) all of STI LLC's rights under all patent applications including but not limited to the registrations and applications listed in <u>Schedule A</u>;
- (c) all of STI LLC's right to payment of all monetary obligations resulting from or arising out of any Patents;
- (d) all of STI LLC's rights under all license royalty, and other agreements with respect to any Patents;
- (e) all tangible and electronic property embodying or incorporating any Patent owned or controlled by STI LLC;
- (f) all claims, actions, proceedings, damages, liabilities, and expenses of every kind that STI LLC has against or is able to recover from any person whether known or unknown resulting from or arising out of the person's infringement of any copyright, patent or trademark misappropriation of any trade secret or violation of any other intellectual or proprietary right of STI LLC with respect to any Patent;
  - (g) all proceeds of any of the above property; and
  - (h) books of account and records related to any of the above property.

WHEREAS, in connection with the Patent Security Agreement, STI LLC assigned its rights in certain patents to Pivotal with such assignment to be effective as of the date of an "Event of Default" under the Patent Security Agreement ("Patent Assignment");

WHEREAS, STI LLC, with Pivotal's consent, converted into Soil and Topography Information, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("STI") on October 18, 2010;

WHEREAS, STI defaulted on the loan secured by the Patent Security Agreement and, with Pivotal's consent, STI assigned its rights in all of its assets (including its rights in the Patents) to Soil Data, LLC, an Oregon limited liability company ("Soil Data"), pursuant to that certain Assignment in Lieu of Foreclosure and that certain Copyright Assignment in Lieu of Foreclosure, both dated September 13, 2012;

WHEREAS on September 12, 2012, STI, with Pivotal's consent, assigned its rights in the License Agreement between STI and C3 Consulting LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability company ("C3"), to Soil Data pursuant to that certain "Notice of Assignment of License Agreement dated July 1, 2012";

WHEREAS on October 8, 2012, Pivotal filed the Patent Assignment with the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Transfer Agreement between Pivotal and C3 dated as of the Effective Date, Pivotal has agreed to terminate the liens and security interest created under the Patent Security Agreement and has agreed to provide a document suitable for recording evidencing and effecting the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Collateral (the "Released Collateral").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Pivotal does hereby, (i) terminate the liens and security interest created under the Patent Security Agreement in the Released Collateral, (ii) release its security interest in the Released Collateral, and (iii) discharge any and all rights, title and interest it has in and the security interest granted to Pivotal in the Released Collateral. Pivotal acknowledges that this Release may be filed along with other necessary documentation with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any other governmental office to evidence the release granted herein. Pivotal will execute such further documents as deemed reasonably necessary by C3 to confirm and effect this Release.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Pivotal has executed this Release as of the date first set forth above.

PIVOTAL INVESTMENT PARTNERS I, L.P.

By Pivotal GP I, LLC, general partner

By:

John H. F. Miner

member, authorized signatory

# Schedule A Patents

Title	Country	Status	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
Soil And Topography Surveying	US	issued	09/998,863	11-01-2001	6,597,992 82	07-22-2063
Soil And Topography Surveying	US	Issued	19/436,615	05-13-2003	6,959,245 82	10-25-2005
Soll And Topography Surveying	US	Issued	11/102,030	04-07-2005	7,254,485 82	08-07-2007
Soil And Topography Surveying	PCT	Expired	PCT/US2002/34049	10-24-2002	N/A	N/A
Soil And Topography Surveying	AU	Abandoned	2002348400	10-24-2002	N/A	N/A
Soil And Topography Surveying	5R	Pending	P10206259-3	10-24-2002	N/A	N/A
Soil And Topography Surveying	CA	Abandoned	2465537	10-24-2002	WA	N/A
Soil And Topography Surveying	CN	Abandoned	02825184.9	10-24-2002	100468424 C	03-11-2009
Soil And Topography Surveying	EA	Abandoned	200400619	10-24-2002	006531 81	02-24-2006
Soil And Topography Surveying	ĘΡ	Abandoned (May still be valid in LU, TR)	2782222.0	10-24-2002	1451752 B1	02-29-2012
Soil And Topography Surveying	IL.	Abandoned	161629	10-24-2002	161629	10-21-2009
Soil And Topography Surveying	1N	Issued	01137/DELNP/2004	10-24-2002	236028	09-16-2009
Soil And Topography Surveying	MX	Issued	PA/a/2004/004195	10-24-2002	251523	11-15-2007
Soli And Topography Surveying	NZ	Abandoned	532618	10-24-2002	N/A	N/A
Soil And Topography Surveying	PL	Abandoned	P 373 474	10-24-2002	N/A	N/A
Soil And Topography Surveying	UA.	Abandoned	20040504049	10-24-2002	78725	04-25-2007
Soil And Topography Surveying	ZA	Issued	2004-3210	10-24-2002	2004-3210	07-27-2005
Measuring Soil Light Response	US	Expired	60/482,645	6-26-2003	N/A	N/A
Measuring Soil Light Response	US	Abandoned	11/315,600	12-22-2005	N/A	N/A
Measuring Soll Light Response	AU	Abandoned	2004254355	6-24-2004	N/A	N/A
Measuring Soil Light Response	BR	Abandoned	PI04119935-5	6-24-2004	N/A	NVA
Measuring Soll Light Response	CA	Abandoned	2590707	6-24-2004	N/A	N/A
Measuring Soil Light Response	EA	Abandoned	200600105	6-24-2004	006366	4-28-2009

Title	Country	Status	Application No.	Filling Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
Measuring Soil Light Response	EP	Abandoned	04756053.7	6-24-2004	N/A	N/A
Measuring Soil Light Response	ΙŁ	Abandoned	172545	6-24-2004	N/A	N/A
Measuring Soil Light Response	MX	Abandoned	PA/a/2005/013500	6-24-2004	N/A	N/A
Measuring Soil Light Response	NZ	Abandoned	544649	6-24-2004	544649	4-5-2007
Measuring Soil Light Response	UA	Abandoned	200600697	6-24-2004	N/A	N/A
Measuring Soil Light Response	PCT	Expired	PCT/US2004/02031 4	6-24-2004	N/A	NVA
Measuring Soil Light Response	ZA	Abandoned	2006/00032	6-24-2004	2006/00032	3-28-2007

PATENT REEL: 031823 FRAME: 0921

**RECORDED: 12/19/2013**